Interest rate  The effect of a 0.25% increase or decrease across the yield curve taking the

UFR methodology into account

Equity markets The effect of a change of a 10% in equity markets (applicable to ordinary

shares, 5% participations, investment funds and derivatives).

Property The effect of a change of a 10% in property (applicable to offices,

residential, retail and other property).

Longevity risk The effect of a 5% reduction in mortality probabilities.

Expenses  The effect of a 10% increase in the assumptions for rises in expenses.

Claims ratio  The effect of an 5% increase in the gross claims ratio for general and health

insurance.

Mortality and disability risk in life

insurance

The effect of 5% increase in mortality and disability risk probabilities.

The tables below show the impact of the main market risks on Delta Lloyd Group on results and

shareholders’ funds. The IFRS sensitivities are based on Delta Lloyd Group accounting policies and are

shown after tax.

Sensitivity analysis of investments
In millions of euros Impact on result

after tax at 30 June

2013

Impact on equity

at 30 June 2013

Impact on result

after tax at 31

December 2012

Impact on equity

at 31 December

2012

Credit spread risk +50 bps -280.8  -318.9  -296.4  -325.8

Credit spread risk -50 bps 298.0  337.6  314.9  345.6

Interest rate risk +25 bps -611.5  -652.5  -647.5  -679.4

Interest rate risk -25 bps 644.8  689.9  685.6  718.7

Equity risk +10% -46.1  111.0  -33.7  114.0

Equity risk -10% 52.9  -90.1  49.6  -84.5

Property risk +10% 156.3  192.1  176.8  187.5

Property risk -10% -156.3  -192.1  -176.8  -187.5

Delta Lloyd Group   Interim financial report 2013   32

 Condensed consolidated interim financial report for the period ended 30 June 2013

Sensitivity analysis of liabilities
In millions of euros Impact on result

after tax at 30 June

2013

Impact on equity

at 30 June 2013

Impact on result

after tax at 31

December 2012

Impact on equity

at 31 December

2012

Credit spread risk +50 bps 5.3  15.4  5.4  14.3

Credit spread risk -50 bps -5.6  -16.2  -5.7  -15.0

Interest rate risk +25 bps 572.3  579.0  634.0  640.4

Interest rate risk -25 bps -654.0  -660.9  -720.0  -726.6

Equity risk +10% 28.7  27.8  37.3  36.3

Equity risk -10% -32.5  -31.6  -42.3  -41.4

Property risk +10% -40.6  -40.6  -40.3  -40.3

Property risk -10% 40.6  40.6  40.3  40.3

Longevity risk -5% -172.3  -172.3  -169.3  -169.3

Expense risk +10% -47.7  -40.3  -60.5  -39.2

Claims ratio +5% -15.9  -15.9  -48.0  -48.0

Mortality risk +5% 160.4  160.4  159.4  159.4

The IGD sensitivities can be described as follows:

Sensitivity factor  IGD Description of sensitivity factor used
Credit risk The effect of a 0.5% change in credit spread (applicable to (sub-) sovereign

bonds with a rating below AAA, corporate and collateralised bonds, mortgages

and loans).

Interest rate  The effect of a 0.25% increase or decrease across the yield curve taking the UFR

methodology into account

Equity markets The effect of a 10% change in equity markets (applicable to ordinary shares, 5%

participations, investment funds and derivatives).

Property The effect of a 10% change in property (applicable to (owner occupied) offices,

residential, retail and other property)

The table below shows the impact of the main market risks on the available IGD solvency after tax. The

IGD sensitivities are based on local policies for calculating solvency.

Sensitivity analysis of investments and liabilities according to IGD
In millions of euros Impact on available

solvency at 30 June

2013

Impact on available

solvency at 31

December 2012

Credit spread risk +50 bps -272.6  -288.3

Credit spread risk -50 bps 288.6  304.2

Interest rate risk +25 bps -50.0  -38.7

Interest rate risk -25 bps 96.9  44.1

Equity risk +10% 129.3  155.0

Equity risk -10% -114.1  -130.7

Property risk +10% 145.8  141.9

Property risk -10% -145.8  -141.9

Delta Lloyd Group   Interim financial report 2013   33

 Condensed consolidated interim financial report for the period ended 30 June 2013

Credit spread risk

The credit spread sensitivities at year 2012 have been adjusted. The impact of mortgages changed to

align the IGD sensitivities with the IFRS sensitivities.

Interest rate risk

Interest rates have been historically low in recent years. A parallel decrease in interest rates by 100

basis points results in negative interest rates for the short maturities. In the sensitivity analysis

presented in the 2012 annual report Delta Lloyd Group did not take into account the negative rates.